

IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

RECEIVED, 10/08/2020 04:54:35 PM, Clerk, Second District Court of Appeal

RICKY TOLBERT)
)
 Appellant.)
 v.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA)
)
 Appellee.)
 _____)

DCA CASE NO. 2D19-2326
 L.T. CASE NO. 18-CF-15699

An Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Twentieth Judicial Circuit
 In and for Lee County

APPELLANT’S INITIAL BRIEF

Howard L. “Rex” Dimmig, II
 Public Defender
 Tenth Judicial Circuit

Keith W. Upson
 Special Assistant Public Defender
 Florida Bar Number 130079
 P.O. Box 9000 - Drawer PD
 Bartow, FL 33831
 (863) 534-4200 Voice

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations	i
Preface	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
a. The pertinent facts of the alleged offense	1
b. The course of proceedings and disposition of the case below	2
c. The pertinent facts of the trial	9
Summary of the Argument	16
Argument	
I. The State made the Williams Rule evidence a feature of the trial.	16
II. The court abused its discretion in permitting the testimony of A.E. at trial.	23
III. The State impermissibly bolstered witness testimony during closing argument, in fundamental error.	31
IV. The cumulative effect of the errors denied Mr. Tolbert's Due Process right to a fair trial.	33
Conclusion	34
Certificate of Service	34
Certificate of Compliance	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
<i>Brown v. State</i> 787 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	31
<i>Card v. State</i> 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001)	32
<i>Corson v. State</i> 9 So. 3d 765 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	15, 23, 26, 30
<i>Evans v. State</i> 177 So.3d 1219 (Fla. 2015), <i>receded from on other grounds by Johnson v. State</i> , 252 So. 3d 1114 (Fla. 2018)	15, 33
<i>Foreman v. State</i> 965 So. 2d 1171 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	26
<i>Howard v. State</i> 152 So. 3d 825 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	15, 31, 32, 33
<i>Miller v. State</i> 782 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	31
<i>Monday v. State</i> 792 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	31
<i>Poole v. State</i> 997 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 2008)	32
<i>Seavey v. State</i> 8 So. 3d 1175 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	15, 16
<i>Sottilaro v. Figueroa</i> 86 So. 3d 505 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012), <i>review denied</i> , 103 So. 3d 139 (Fla. 2012)	16

State v. DiGuilio
491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla.1986)..... **16, 23, 31, 33**

Statutes and Rules

Florida Statute 90.404 **3, 16, 17, 26**
Florida Statute 800.04 **2**
